

No.18-6086 & 18A311

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE DANIEL CLATE ACKER,  
*Petitioner.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
(ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS)**

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

***MR. ACKER IS SCHEDULED TO BE EXECUTED ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2018***

A. Richard Ellis\*  
Texas Bar No. 06560400  
75 Magee Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
TEL: (415) 389-6771  
FAX: (415) 389-0251  
a.r.ellis@att.net

Maureen Scott Franco  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Texas

Timothy P. Gumkowski  
Assistant Federal Defender  
504 Lavaca St., Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 916-5025  
tim\_gumkowski@fd.org

\* Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
Member, Supreme Court Bar

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ..... 1

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Petitioner has shown he is entitled to the remedy of invoking the Court’s original jurisdiction 3

III. Respondent’s contentions that Mr. Acker has not shown that he is actually innocent ..... 6

    a. Respondent’s theory of liability, mirroring the federal district court, is multiply flawed8

        1. Broadie Young told inconsistent stories and was discredited as a liar ..... 9

        2. Young never testified that Acker ran over the victim; in fact, he denied it ... 10

        3. This was never a homicide case ..... 11

    b. Respondent mistakenly assumes that jumping out of the truck precluded George then being run over by the truck, as did the district court and the Fifth Circuit. .... 12

IV. Conclusion ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... separate sheet

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acker v. Davis</i> , 693 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Acker v. Director</i> , 2016 WL 3268328 (E.D. Tex. June 14, 2016) . . . . .	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) . . . . .	3
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) . . . . .	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	5
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) . . . . .	4

### STATE CASES

<i>Alvarado v. State</i> , 704 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Black v. State</i> , 26 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 884 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Kinnamon v. State</i> , 791 S.W.2d 84 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Lugo-Lugo v. State</i> , 650 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 763 S.W.2d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 7 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 753 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Schroeder v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) . . . . .	11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 4

**STATE STATUTES**

Texas Penal Code sec. 6.03(a)..... 12  
Texas Penal Code sec. 19.03(a)..... 12
